Mayor Tedford inquired whether there were any comments from the Council or the 

public. 

No comments were noted. 

Consideration and possible approval and adoption of Resolution No. 25-07-03: 

A resolution augmenting the Fiscal Year 2025-2026 budget of the General Fund in the 

amount of Five Hundred Twenty-Four Thousand Five Hundred Seventy Dollars 

($524,570), the Airport Fund in the amount of One Hundred Twenty-Six Thousand 

One Hundred Dollars ($126,100), the Debt Service Fund in the amount of Five 

Hundred Twenty-One Thousand Three Hundred Eighty Dollars ($521,380), and 

other matters properly related thereto. 

City Clerk Treasurer Michael O’Neill stated NRS 354.598005 authorizes the City to 

augment a budget when anticipated resources actually available during a budget period 

exceed those estimated.  The City must comply with NRS 354.598005 and NAC 354.400

[...]

Mayor Tedford inquired whether there were any comments from the Council or the 

public. 

No comments were noted. 

Councilwoman Kent motioned to approve and adopt Resolution No. 25-07-03: A 
resolution augmenting the Fiscal Year 2025-2026 budget of the General Fund in the amount 

of Five Hundred Twenty-Four Thousand Five Hundred Seventy Dollars ($524,570), the 

Airport Fund in the amount of One Hundred Twenty-Six Thousand One Hundred Dollars 

($126,100), the Debt Service Fund in the amount of Five Hundred Twenty-One Thousand 
Three Hundred Eighty Dollars ($521,380), and other matters properly related thereto; 

seconded by Councilman Paul and approved with a 3-0 vote by the Council.      

Consideration and possible approval and adoption of Resolution No. 25-07-04: 

A resolution augmenting the fiscal year 2025-2026 budget of the Electric Enterprise 

Fund in the amount of Four Hundred Thirty Thousand Dollars ($430,000), the Water 

Enterprise Fund in the amount of Five Thousand Dollars ($5,000), the Sewer 

Enterprise Fund in the amount of One Hundred Fifty-Seven Thousand One Hundred 

Dollars ($157,100), the Sanitation Enterprise Fund in the amount of Three Thousand 

Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars ($3,750), the Landfill Enterprise Fund in the amount of 

Twenty-Eight Thousand Five Hundred Fifty Dollars ($28,550), and other matters 

properly related thereto. 

City Clerk Treasurer Michael O’Neill stated NRS 354.598005 authorizes the City to 

augment a budget when anticipated resources actually available during a budget period 

exceed those estimated.  The City must comply with NRS 354.598005 and NAC 354.400

[...]

Mayor Tedford inquired whether there were any comments from the Council or the 

public. 

No comments were noted. 

Councilman Harmon motioned to approve and adopt Resolution No. 25-07-04: A 
resolution augmenting the fiscal year 2025-2026 budget of the Electric Enterprise Fund in 

the amount of Four Hundred Thirty Thousand Dollars ($430,000), the Water Enterprise 

Fund in the amount of Five Thousand Dollars ($5,000), the Sewer Enterprise Fund in the 

amount of One Hundred Fifty-Seven Thousand One Hundred Dollars ($157,100), the 
Sanitation Enterprise Fund in the amount of Three Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars 

($3,750), the Landfill Enterprise Fund in the amount of Twenty-Eight Thousand Five 

Hundred Fifty Dollars ($28,550), and other matters properly related thereto; seconded by 

Councilwoman Frost and approved with a 3-0 vote by the Council.      

Consideration and possible approval of Debt Management Policy, Indebtedness 

Report and Capital Improvement Plan as of June 30, 2025.